

No. 13–550

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLENN TIBBLE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ESOP ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NANCY G. ROSS
SAMUEL P. MYLER
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

BRIAN D. NETTER
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
bnetter@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The ESOP Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. ERISA’s Duty Of Prudence Does Not Require Fiduciaries To Use The Same Process For Making And Monitoring Decisions.	4
1. ERISA’s Duty Of Prudence Incorporates Industry Standards.	4
2. Industry Standards Also Govern The Duty To Monitor.....	8
B. Expanding The Duty To Monitor Would Exact Unnecessary Costs On Fiduciaries And Plan Participants.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	14
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	14
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	13
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	11
<i>In re Westfield Trust Co.</i> , 176 A. 101 (N.J. 1935).....	11
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4
<i>Speight v. Gaunt</i> , [1883] 9 App. Cas. 1 (H.L.) (appeal taken from Eng.).....	5
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”):	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 3(16), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)	5
§ 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	5
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	5, 14
§ 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–8	9
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a–1(b)	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1993)	5
John H. Langbein, <i>The Contractarian Basis of the Law of Trusts</i> , 105 YALE L.J. 625 (1995)	5
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007):	
§ 77 cmt. a	6
§ 77 cmt. b	9
§ 77 cmt. b(1)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities, http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/ publications/fiduciaryresponsibility.htm	5, 7
Scott Wooldridge, <i>DOL Cracks Down On Em- ployer 401(k) Issues</i> , BENEFITSPRO, Mar. 31, 2014	13
